Client Code: DJORTM.095GEN

RF

 \mathbf{cT}

0.4.00

101489694

TO THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

1.	Name of conveying party(ies): (If multiple assignors, list numerically) DePuy, Inc. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? () Yes (X) No	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: DJ Orthopedics, LLC Internal Address: Street Address: 2985 Scott Street City: Vista State: CA ZIP: 92083 Additional name(s) of receiving party(ies) attached? () Yes (X) No	
		() Yes (X) No	
3.	Nature of conveyance:	4. Application number(s) or Patent number(s):	
	(X) Assignment() Merger() Security Agreement	() Application(s) filed herewith Execution Date(s):() Patent Application No.:	
	() Change of Name () Other:	Filing Date:	
date	Execution Date: (If multiple assignors, list execution es in numerical order corresponding to numbers indicated in	(X) Patent No.: <u>5</u> ,873,848 Issue Date: February 23, 1999	
	bove) July 7, 2000	Additional numbers attached? () Yes (X) No	
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00	
	Name: Jonathan A. Barney KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLP Customer No. 20,995	(X) Enclosed () Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
	Internal Address: Sixteenth Floor Street Address: 620 Newport Center Drive	8. Deposit account number: 11-1410	
	City: Newport Beach State: CA ZIP: 92660 Attorney's Docket No.: DJORTH.095GEN	Please charge this account for any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.	
6.	Total number of applications and patents involved: 1		
9.	Statement and signature.		
	To the best of my knowledge and belief the foregoing informationiginal document.	on is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the	
	Jonathan A. Barney Name of Person Signing	9/27/00 Date	
	34,292		

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 5

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

10/16/2000 MTHAI1 00000196 5873848

01 FC:581

40.00 0

Assistant Commissioner for Patents Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

RECORDPA H:\DOCS\JAB\JAB-3509.DOC 092600

Registration No.

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made and entered into as of this 7th day of July, 2000 (the "Closing Date"), by and between DEPUY, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal office at 700 Orthopaedic Drive, Warsaw, IN 46581 ("Assignor"), and DJ ORTHOPEDICS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with its principal office at 2985 Scott Street, Vista, CA 92083 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of the date hereof, among Assignor's subsidiary, DePuy Orthopaedic Technology, Inc., a Delaware corporation, DonJoy, L.L.C., Assignee's parent, and Assignee, Assignor is transferring substantially all of its assets, including the Patents (as defined below) to Assignee;

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire and Assignor wishes to assign all right, title and interest in and to the Patents (as defined below);

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor is and hereby represents and warrants that it is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under those United States patents identified and set forth on Schedule A hereto (the "Patents").
- 2. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, for the United States and for all foreign countries (if any), including any divisions, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof or continuations or continuations-in-part that have filed, and including the subject matter of all claims which may be obtained therefrom for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made; together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the Closing Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.
- 3. Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to record Assignee as owner of the Patents, including any divisions, reissues, reexaminations or extensions thereof or continuations or continuations-in-part that have been filed, and to issue any and all letters patent of the United States thereon to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

S:\1601\001\188655.doc

DJ ORTHOPEDICS, LLC DEPUY, INC. Name: Charles T. Orsatti Title: Chairman Vice President STATE OF [Majana])
COUNTY OF [Kasauska]) On this 17th day of July, 2000, there appeared before me Jon Oberhausen, personally known to me who acknowledged that he signed the foregoing Assignment as his voluntary act and deed on behalf and with full authority of DePuy, Inc.. KAREN K BRACE NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF INDIANA MY COMMISSION EXP. FEB. 28,2008 STATE OF [_____]
COUNTY OF [____] On this ____ day of July, 2000, there appeared before me Charles T. Orsatti, personally known to me, who acknowledged that he signed the foregoing Assignment as his voluntary act and deeds on behalf and with full authority dj Orthopedics, LLC.

Notary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this

Assignment to be signed and executed by their undersigned duly authorized officers.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be signed and executed by their undersigned duly authorized officers.

DEPUY, INC.		DJ ORTHOPEDICS, LLC	
Ву:		By: Pale Ce	
Name: Thomas. Title: Vice Pres	J. Oberhausen sident	Name: Charles T. Orsatti Title: Chairman	
STATE OF [_])		
personally known to r	ne who acknowledg	2000, there appeared before me, sed that he signed the foregoing Assignment as his a full authority of DePuy, Inc.	
		Notary Public	
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF PINEL	,		
personally known to r	ne, who acknowledg	00, there appeared before me Charles T. Orsatti, ged that he signed the foregoing Assignment as his th full authority dj Orthopedics, LLC.	
STATE OF CHAD T.	PUBLIC FLORIDA ORSATTI CC 842087 June 1, 2003	Notary Public	

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

	Patent Title	Patent #	Date Issued	Inventor(s) Assignee/Owner(s)	Registered Country(ies)
1.	Orthopedic Brace	5,873,848	23-Feb-99	DePuy, Inc.	U.S.

S:\1601\001\188655.doc

PATENT RECORDED: 10/04/2000 REEL: 011149 FRAME: 0119